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Customer Name (Please Print)

Ronicha Laroche
Against

Utility Company Name

Customer Address

506 Walnut Springs Drive

City State Zip

Oakwood. OH 45419

Account Number o

U00040-2267443

Customer Service Address (if different from above)

State ZipCity

Please describe your complaint. (Attach additional sheets if necessary)
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slivered in the regular course of huslness. 
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This Is to certify that the Images appearing are an 
accurate and complete reproduction of a case file 
document de/ • - • -
Technician^

Planes Moving & Storage
9823 Cincinnati-Dayton Road 
West Chester. OH 45069

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Attn: Docketing

180 E. Broad St. 
Columbus. OH 43215

•“1

ZZ' 0333--TK'CSS 
Formal Complaint Form

* ■ ■

Cx KUC-. k Case Number



iiust manner in which they have ne

Signature V-a.*rcA\<=^

Customer Telephone Number

On 4/2/21, Planes Moving & Storage was hired by myself to perform the following services: Deliver 
all household goods including crated goods with the exception of the piano to the new residence and 
coordinate 3rd Party Service to uncrate fragile household goods previously crated on 2/10/21.

Please let the attached documents stand as proof that Planes Moving & Storage misrepresented their 
storage facilities as being “Climate Controlled”, misconstrued the furniture repair quotes in an effort 
to avoid liability for damaged goods, charged for services not performed (Uncrating), charged a 
monthly fee for Full Replacement Cost of damaged goods but has not honored, submitted first 
settlement offer in counter to Damaged Goods Claim 36 days after claim form was received and has 
failed to negotiate Damaged Goods Claim in good faith.

I would ask that PUCO verify the claims that I have made against Planes Moving & Storage to be 
accurate based on the attached documents and to hold Planes Moving & Storage accountable for the 
inadequate services they have performed and the unjust manner in which they have negotiated the 
Damaged Goods Claim. 1 x., A b. ,

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Attn: Docketing 

180 E. Broad St. 
Columbus, OH 43216 

Planes Moving & Storage was hired by myself to perform the following services on 2/10/21; 
Coordinate 3rd Party Service to crate fragile household goods, load all household goods including 
crated into storage pallets for Long-Term Storage at their West Chester, OH storage facilities, 
coordinate 3rd Party Service to move and store separately the grand piano, provide Full Value
Replacement Coverage up to $30,000.00 for damaged goods.

Case NumberPublic Utilities 
Commission
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•I VZW Wi-Fi

GET MOVING

»-wo

long-term storage

Pnvacy • Terms

online estimate

online estimate
J

10:54 AM 
planes-movingstorage.com

a 91% M

Your valuables will be pad-wrapped in a fully- 
enclosed, size and temperature customizable 

storage vault. This is our most secure long-term 
solution.



Hi Ronicha,

• Third party servica to crate * fire tabie, propane cover. 2- marUe tope
• Loading your goods into storage pallets at residence- ‘includes two trucks for storage va^ c\g(j»-qg

viHgstQraqe.cotn/suDPlies/

r I-:

Thank you,

We ra£dly appreciate this opportunity to earn your business and look forward to working with you on a successful relocation. Please let 
me know if you have any questions or would like to schedule your move date.

It was lovely talking with you yesterday. Based on the inventory we discussed I have prepared the quote below for your review. Our 
quote is based on you packing yourselves and includes foe following services;

From: Susan Geyer* via Quotas To Go noreply@quotes.unigroupinc.com 
Subject: Your United Van Lines Quote

Date: January 27.2021 at 2:37 PM
To: ronichalaroche®gmail.com
Cc: 8geyer@planescompanles.com

Susan Geyer 
Planes Moving & Storage 
9823 Cincinnati Dayton Road 
West Chester. OH 45069 
8geyer@planescompanies.com 
Phone: (513) 759-3783 
Fax; (513) 759-3699 
Relocation & Storage Solutions

• Al Piano to move arxl store the grand piano- includes one month, addibonaJ months
• Full value replacement coverage for SM.OOO with no deducUble, S1 K/per month

If you're interested in moving boxes for packing you can follow this link 
to purchase on line;

You can use promo code susangeyerlO to save 10% and if you spend 
$100 we are offering free delivery on Wednesday’s.
Hope that helps!

1^125 plus tax^^^^ i «\

To \4ew, please click below.
(• .t



DestinationOriginCustomer

s^ceA '\*a
Pe(**^en-V
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Charge

Packing: $0.00

Charge

Unpacking: $0.00

Charge

Charge

T Al SoiA vJ --S
CXvVAaAe. Co'^\fb\V^\ ks

r<^

'/■P k>«$
hA^ -h b& bbiifnixte^ Cc^£>llea-

Page 1 of4

Prepared On
01/29/2021

Total Weight
11.963 lbs.

'lefKi .CXlwxV'
Charge

4040 Beechwood Ave 
Cincinnati, OH 4S229 
(513) 377-1176

$294.00
$2,056.00 

Transportation: $2,352.00

Unpacking 
Deaeration 
Twin Matbess Carton 
Double Mattress Carton 
King/Queen Mattress Carton

Ronicha Laroche
4040 Beechwood Ave 
Cincinnati, OH 45229 
(513)377-1176

Prefwred:
02/10/2021

Purpose
Sales tax on monthly storage
A1 Piano to move to their warehouse storage
Morrttily Piano storage fee 
3rd party trip charge 
Full value coverage $30,000 
12,000# stg ® $2.50/CWT per month

Additional Services 
Description 
Miscellaneous Charge (Origin) 
3rd Paly Charge (Origin) 
3rd Party Charge (Origin) 
3rd Party Charge (Origin) 
Miscellaneous Charge (Origin) 
MisceHaneous Charge (Origin)

Transportation Charges
Description
Drive Time (1 Hour @$294.00/hr)
Transportation (2 Trucks 5 Persons 7 Hours @$294.00/hr)

Carton Charges 
Description 
Twin Mattress Carton 
Double Mattress Carton 
King/Queen Mattress Carton

Quantity Per Each
1
2
1

U40 Storage
Cincinnati, OH 45229
(513) 377-1176 
ronichalaroche@gmail.com

Packing 
Description 
Twin Mattress Carton 
Double Mattress Carton 
King/Queen Mattress Carlon

Quantity Per Each
1
2
1

Per Each 
$6.75 
$8.75 

$15.00

$6.75 
$17.50 
$15.00 

Carton: $39.25

Late:
02/10/2021

$19.50 
$375.00 
$125.00
$79.00 
$82.50 

$300.00 

Additional Services: $961.00

Estimate Ifeimber 
000040-2267443

Pack Date 
Load Dates 

Earty:
02/10/2021

,s-l-orzi^<s- 4^ btcT
1 01/29/2021 06:32 AM

Delivery Dates
Early: Laie: Pralened:

Mllea:

Ho AikAg,

Quantity
1
2
1

O^-r -Sv\owjS RefUcewt n-V-
■ Plaries.^,..

Household Goods Quote



9823 CMO^THMYTON naiU>

PurpoM Charge

Crating: $510.00

$3,882.25Estimate:

Page 2 of 4 01/29/2021 0832 AM

$310.00
$50.00 
$70.00 
$80.00

Estbnato Number 
U00040-2267443

Crating
Crating
Crating
Crating

Crating
Description
Misc Crate (60.00 x 40.00 x 20.00)
Marble Table Tops (26.00 x 52.00 x 6.00) 
Marble Table Tops (43.00 x 43.00 x 6.00) 
Misc Crate (22.00 x 22.00 x 26.00)

2-5-2.1

Point of Service
Origin 
Origin 
Origin 
Origin

Planes 
rxAt »vii»«J X.

HouaaboM Qoode Quote

PLMES UOVMQ i STORAOE. MC. 
9823 (>4CMNATHMYT0N naiU> 
WESTCHESTE^OH 4608^3825 

913-7GeeD00 
PUCO 4318440



SVlouJs 'j. ^cts
131 ' Estbnato^inlMr

000040-2287443000040-2207443

THIS IS A NON-BINDING ESTIMATE

Signature of Consumer

REIMBURSaieNT FOR LOST OR DAMAGED GOODS

t

c
The eoraumers initials in these sections do not constHuls acceptance of this estimate.

This estlinate consists of pages and Is vaHd until or 30 days whichever la Issa.

01/29/2021
Date

> ''

Signature of Conaumer Date

Payment te expected at ttme of delivery In the form of cash or certified funds.

in the event that the shipment Is placed in permanent storage, provlslona of the Warehouse Receipt shall apply.

CONTRACT TERMS AND CONOmONS

This contract is subject to an the rules. regulations, rates and charges as stated on the carrier's estimate.

t
t
t

JI agree to MtNUIUM reimburserrwnt for lost or damaged gooda. I understand and accept that I will be reimbursed for lost or damaged goods at a minimal 
amount not exceeding sbrty cents per pound per article.

CUSTOMER MUST PERSONALLY INITIAL CHOICE FOR CARRIER CARGO LIABILITY
The consumer warrants that no items of extraordinary value are being transported unless specifically listed. Items of extraordinary value are defined as Items 
with a value In excess of one hundred ($100.00) per pound.

This eatimaie la a nonbinding estimate. If thia estimale Is accepted, the cost may exceed, or be less than the amount contained In thia estimate. This Is wi 
estlinate only. Actual Charges will be based upon services provided.

Optlortal Waiver of Visual Inspection 
I hereby wmive my right to a visual Inspection by carrier for this Non Binding Estimate. I acknowledge that the Carrier did not Inspect my houseiKdd goods prior 
to the time file estimate was prepared, and I understand that I may be liable for additionel charges for any additional goods or services not specified in this Non 
Binding Estimate.

(Indicale whether Hourly or Weight Baals) 
HOURLY BASIS WEIGHT BASIS

4^ )l accept reimbursement equal to the af laaf af damaged goods. I dedsre a total replacement value of 1 « minimum of elx
dofiars par pound times the weight of the ahlpmanL whichever Is greaser, I understand that total rolmbursonients for lost or danwged gooda ahafi not exceed iMs 
declared velue.
t JI understand that failure to disclose any artlde valued at greater than one hundred dollars per pound may limit the carrier's reimbursement liability to this 
maximum per article. 

 JI choose a deductible of $100 $250 $500 $

SECTION 1: The carrier Mialt not be held liable for any conditions listed In paragraphs (a) thru (k) regardless of any declared value stated on the face of thia 
oallmats/bMI of lading.  (a) For corKhtion or ftavor of perishable artideB, objects of art. document, currency, money, jewelry, watehee, tracing stamps, credit cards, precious stones, business 
records, computer hwd dives and computer cteks or articles of extraordinary value which are not spectfIcaHy Bated on attachments to the estimale, and loss or damage 
caused by or resulting:
(b) From an act, omisalon or negligence of shipper,
(c) From insects, moth, vermin and ordinary wear and tear.
(d) From defect or inherent vice of the article, including susceptibility to damage because of atmospheric condtions such as temperature and humidity or changes therein:
(e) From (1) hostile or warlike action in time of peace or war. Including action tn hindering , combating or defending against an actual, impending or expected attack(AJ by
any government or sovereign power, or by any authority maintaining or using military, naval or air forces; or (B) by military, naval or ak forces; or (C) by an agent of wiy such 
government, power, authority or foioes: (2) any weapon of war employing atomic flseion or radoaotive force whether in time of peace or war; (3) Insurrection, rebellion, 
revolution, dvll war, usurped power, or action taken by governmental authority In hindertog, combating, or defending against such an occurrence, seizure or destruction under 
Page 3 of 4 0l/2ft2021 0832 AM

Signslurp of SSlqspereon
4

PLANES MOVMQ S STORAQE, S«C. 
8SB ONCINNATI-OAYTON ROAD 
WESTCHESICR.OH 4606S^S 

sts-Tueooo 
PUCO43ie-HG

I accept the above non-binding estimate by Plattes Moving $ Storage, Inc. I understand that by accepting this estimate I am entartng Into a contract with Planes 
Movirrg & Storage, Inc. to perform the work deecribed In the estimale. 

01/29/2021

Conaumer repraeents that the declerad value stated refers to: 
Jtha estimated value of the entire load.  
Jthe estimated value of only a portion; appficable portion Idontiflod on higher value declarstion (Attachment)  
JI accept reimburaement equal to the DEPREftiATBP VALUE of loot or damaged goods. I declare a tMI deprecialad vatua of $ ^or a minimum of two 

dollare and twenty five cents per pound times fits woH^ of the shipment, whichever la greater. I understand that total reimburaement for lost or damaged gooda 
shall not exceed this declared value.

Avtovliuf T->l< 

Household Goods Quote



Ca.io\e. 'VeSrV recx:-^^ oS;^ c'as'A'^ ‘A-2-U T-V

■^^evi'se- ^cv^\e^ ^v^cA^A -s

01/29/2021 0632 AMPa8e4of4

Estimate Number 
U00040>2267443

SECTION 4: If for any reason other than the fault of carrier, delivery cannot be made at address shown on the face hereof, or at any changed address of which canter has 
been nottfled, carrier, at te option, may cause articles contained In shipment to be stored in a warehouse setected by If as the point of delivery or al other available points, at 
the cost of the owner, and subject to a lien for all accrued tariff and other lawful charges.

SECTION 6: If shipment is refused by consignee at destination, or If shipper, consignee or owner of property fans to receive or claim it within flfteen(15) days after written 
notice by United Stales mail addressed to sh^aper and consignee at post office arttesses shown on face hereof, or If shipper fails or refuses to pay lawfully applicable 
charges In accordance with carrier’s applicable tariff, carrier may sell the property at its option, either (a) upon notice In the manner authorized by law, or (b) by pubHc auction 
to highest bidder for cash at a public sale to be held al a time and place named carrier, thirty (30) days notice of which safe shall have been givan In writing to shipper and 
consi^iee, and there shall have been published at least once a week for two successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation at or near the place of sale, a notice 
thereof confining a description of the property as descrtjed in the bill of lading, and the names of The coraignor and consignee. The proceeds of any sale shall be applied 
toward payment of lawful charges applicable to shipment and toward expenses of notice, advertising , and sale, and of storing, caring for and maintaining property prior to 
saie, and the balance, If any shall be paid to owner of property: PROVIDED that any perishable articles contained In said shipment may be sold at public of private sale 
without such notices. If, In the opinion of carrier, such action is necessary to prevent deterioration or lurther detorloration.

SECTION 3: Consumer shall:
(a) Be liable tor any and ati charges staled on the estimate and pay therefore.
(b) And indemnity carrier against loss or damage caused by Inclusion In the shipment of explosives or dangerous articles or goods.

PLANES MOVING S STORAGE, INC. 
m23 CINCINNATI-DAYTON ROAD 
WESTOffSTER, OH 46I»SG82S 

si3-76eeooo 
PUCO431S-HQ

SECTION 5: As a condition precedent to recovery, a claim tor any loss or damage, injury or delay, must be filed In witting with carrier within sixty (60) days after a reasonable 
time fix deSvery has lapsed. The carrier must acknowledge rece^ of your claim within fifteen d^ after receiving It end must respond to you within thirty days, suit must be 
Instituted against carrier within (2) years and one (1) day from the date when notice In writing Is given by carrier to the claimant that carrier has disallowed the claim of any part 
or parts thereof specified in the notice Where a daim Is not Hied or suit Is not Instituted thereon In accordance with the foregoing provisions, carrier shall not be liable and 
such a daim will not be paid.
Pursuant to 4901:2-19'08(D)(16) "You have a minimum of sixty days from the date of the move to file a claim for any damaged or missing goods. The carrier must 
acknowledge receipt of your daim within fifteen days after receiving it and must resporto to you vnthln thirty days, if your complaint Is not resolved after you have called the 
canter, you may contact the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio for assistance at 1-800-686-7826 (toll-free) or for TTY at 1-800-686-1570 (toll-free) from eight am to five pm 
weekdays oral A?.

quarantine or customs regulations, confiscation by order of any government or public authority or risks of contraband or Illegal transportation or trade:
(f) From strikes, lockouts, labor disturbances, riots, dvil commotions, or the acts of any person or persons taking part In any such occurrence or dtoorder.
(g) From Acts of God when the shipper releases the value of each article In the shtoment to a value not exceedng 60 cents per pound per article.
(h) From breakage of china, glassware, bric-a-brac or similar artides of a brittle or fragile nature unless packed by the carrier or unless such breakage results from 
negllgerxw of the carrier when the shipper has reisased the value of each article in the shipment to a value not exceeding 60 cents per pourxl per article.
(1) Should the consumer wish to Increase the amount of reimbursement under this section, coverage may be available on a negotiated basis.
0) The carrier reserves the right to repair damaged goods as a first course of action prior to reimbursement
(k) The consumer warrants that no Items of exfraordn  ̂value are being transportod unless spectficatiy listed. Items al extraordtoary value are daftoed as Items with a 
valuelnexco8SOlonehundred($100.(X))perpound. 'v ' \

SECTION 2: The carrier shall not be Hable tor delay caused by highway obstruction, or faulty or Impassable highways, or lack of capacity of any highway, bridge or ferry, or 
caused by breakdown or mechanical defect of vehicles or equipment, or from any cause other than negligence of the carrier nor shall the carrier be bound to transport by any 
particular schedule, means, vehicle or otiierwise than with reasonable dispatch. Every carrier shall have the right in case of physical necessity to tonward said property by any 
carrier or route between the point of shipment and the point of destination.

Planes
Household Goods Quote
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Invoice#: 40P-717-1/293154

After 03/11/2021 pay: ($154.00)

Cwtomrf: LAROCHERONIOOOl AmoiiDt Paid: $

Ciacii

Please detach and rduralhis portion with your payiml. Thank you.

Invoice #: 40P<717>l/2931S4

Cavtencrlh LAROCHERONIOOOl

Load: 02/10/2021

$39.25 y

$6.731.00 $6.73 0.00%.22114
/ •.

$8.7300 $17.50 0.00% $17.502.00 qty22113

$13.00 $13.00':22116 $15.0000 0.00%.1.00 qty

$1,837.505 men 2 vans 6.25 hrs @294.00hr
_ , ,. - . ■ ' J', p,4Drive time 1 hr i

<).50Mrmths $2.5000 $164.00

$2.7500 $82.50
Il •<

IT
$3,728.25

Ibsi'iiuiHItkill ■• R.itv <, ross; \nh)unt

Ronicha Laroche > 14147 
4040 Beechwood Ave 
Cincinnati, OH 45229

Order#: 40P-717-1 
Invoice Date: 02/24/2021

Order#: 40P-717-1 
Invoice Date: 02/24/2021

Remit To: 
PLANES MOVING AND STORAGE INC 
PO BOX 636589

iti, OH 45263-6589

■n
$6.7500

($3,882.25) 
($154.00)
03/11/2021

($154.00)

Ptoacs Moving A Storage, In*. 
9823 CmciaBati Dayton Road 
West Chester, OH45069 
800-543-4977

02/10/2021 - Coat Matt 
Cm Single
02/10/2021-Cant MM 
CtnDbl
02/10/2021-Coot Matt 
CtnKinfi

you i^tfKtnnuu uuyiun twuu 
' nVjf CAcj/cr, OH45069 

800-543-4977

($154.00)
03/11/2021

Keiuti To: 
PLANES MOVING AND STORAGE INC 
PO BOX 636589
CinchiBati, OH 45263-6589

Shipper: Larodie, Ronicha 
From: 4040 Beechwood Ave 

Cincinnati, OH 45229 
United States of America

Amount Due: 
Due Date:

.02/11/21-02/28/21 Storage

‘Storage Insurance $30,000
A-1 PIANO-3rd Party Service 
3rd Party Service Prig

$294.00 / 

$164.00
$82.50 / 

$660.00 
$651.00

584

fee- 4906 
120 
120

Due Date:
After 03/11/2021 pay:

PLANES
COWPAiNiltS

Weight; 13120 Mites: 15 
Tarifl: LocalNonPeak

13,120.00

30.00 qty

Containers

Sob Total: 
Pre-Payment: 

Amouti/ Due:

I
Qiijniifi'

To: U40 Stcrage 
Lot» 14147 
Cincinnati, OH 45229 
United States of America 

Dei:

(• —*

DA



PLANES
«00-543-4977

Invoice#: 40P-717-1/295370

$438JOAfter 03/26/2021 pay:

Cintomerf: LAROCHERONIOOOl Amount Paid: $

Remit To:

Pinue dciacC^Dd return (his portion with your payment. Thank you.

Invoice#: 40P-717-V295370
Planet Moving & Storage, Ine.

Cuslomrrf: iJkROCHERONIOOOl

SZJOOO13.12000 Ito

S6JOOO $2IJ232aOO/iOO

SSLSO$2.750030.00 qty4906

$431.824mou/i/ Due:

THANK YOU

C-l'-WaL Ce,frb->ll<U SL®.^f(

Qaanth^i Rak!]

Order#: 40P-717-1 
Invoice Date: 03/11/2021

Roflicha Laroche > 14147 
4040 Beechwood Ave 
Ciacimiati, OH 45229

Due Date: 
After 03/26/2021 pay:

03/26/2021 
$43830

9823 Cincinnati Dayton Road 
Wett Chester, OH 45069
80054.3-4977

Amount Due: 
Due Date:

Planes Moving & Storage, Inc. 
9823 Cincinnati Dayton Road 

West Chester. OH45069

$431.82
03/26/2021

ffenof To;
PLANES MOVING AND STORAGE INC 
rO BOX 636589 
Cincinnati, OH 45263-6589

DO NOT SEND PAYMENT
AMOUNT DUE WILL BE CHARGED TO YOUR CREDIT CARD

Order #: 40P-717.1 
Invoice Date: 03/11/2021

Weight: 13120 Miles: IS 
Tariff: LocalNonPeak

$32800
\ r-

Shipper: l^roche, Ronicha 
From: 4040 Bcechwcxjd Ave 

Cincinnati.OH 45229 
United Stales of America 

Load: 02/10/2021

PLANES MOVING AND STORAGE INC 
PO BOX 636589
CaKtauati, OH 45263-6589

$4318203/01/21-03/31/21 CC Penn Stg 

03/01/21-03/31/21 Pmn 
Storaie _
Q3A>i/21-Oi'31/21 OH- 
Buller SalesTax 
034)1/21-03/31/21 Stn^ 
lasuraiKC $30,000

To; LW Storage 
Cincinnati.OH 45229 
United States of America 

Del:............. .........................

y 584

7.322

V/\o. SV* (rpuOjCZ ) -rx\/n .<,e-
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COMPANY NAME

‘91.
J ! i ri.'i

a. to­
ll.4.

12.S.

0. 13.
7. 14.

/to^^}n«fajre
DM

Shipment Origin (City anri SIM)

ORDER FOR SERVICE NO

X_______________
signature of Carrier's RepTManMNa

X_______________
Signattfe al Ctnlar't flapnatnuiiiia

Inventory
Number

Description of Articles Exceeding 
$100 Per Pound Per Article

List 
No.

Inventory
Number

Description of Articles Exceeding 
$100 Per Pound Per Article

Carrier's raprasentattve acknowledges delivery 
at d>e above Hated items.

o< Owner tapper) or 
Owner's (Shipper's) Represaintative

All items included in your shipment that are considered to be of extraordinary (unusual) value must be specifically 
identified and the carrier must be advised that they are included in the shipment. Items of extraordinary value are 
defined as those having a value greater than $100 per pound. Typical household goods items that frequently have a 
value in excess of $100 per pound per article are; currency, coins, jewelry, precious metals, precious or semi-precious 
stones or gems, gold, silver or platinum articles including silverware and service sets, china sets, crystal or figurines, 
fur or fur garments, antiques, oriental rugs or tapestries, rare collectible items or objects of art. computer software 
programs, manuscripts or other rare documents. Of course, other items may also fail into this category and must be 
identified as well.

List
No.

Carrier's representative acknowfedgea receipt of Hatod 
lems arid of an executed copy of this inventory.

X______________
Signature of Owner (Shipper) er 
Owner's (Shit ’̂s) Representattve

The purpose of this Inventory Is to assist you in identifying articles of extraordinary or unusual value so that 
the carrier will be aware of those items that require special handling and protection. Failure to identify such 
articles will result in limited carrier liability. This form must be presented to the lead packer before packing 
begins for carrier packed high value items and to the van operator before loading begins for non-packed 
or owner packed Items. Owner packed cartons containing high value items must be left open for the van 
operator to view and seal.

Owner (Shipper) agrees that any claim for loss or damage must be supported by proof of value and understands 
settlement will be based upon the information furnished on this inventory form and the declaration of value contained 
on the accompanying Bill of Lading, the Bill of Lading terms and conditions, the tariff in effect at the time of shipment, 
the Household Goods Descriptive inventory, and all other pertinent information available to the carrier. If you have 
not listed articles having a value in excess of $100 per pound per article on this inventory, your signature 
below attests to the fact that such articles are not included In your shipment. If through inadvertence or any 
other cause, items having a value in excess of $100 per pound per article are included in your shipment and you 
fail to list those items on this inventory, or fail to sign this inventory, you expressly agree that the carrier's liability 
for loss or damage to those items will be limited to no more than $100 per pound per article (based upon the actual 
article weight).

AT ORIGIN
I certify the above Hated iiMoRnatton 
to be true, conea and complete.

u- S.

HIGH VALUE INVENTORY
INVENTORY OF ITEMS VALUED 

IN EXCESS OF $100 PER POUND 
PER ARTICLE

AT DESTINATION
I acknowledge receipt of the above Haled Hama with exception 
only aa noted on the carrier'a etoccripdve Inventory.
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z" Planes Moving & Storage, Inc
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RscatvKi for the Aocouni of
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Deieof Eseue.

INo. of Pages

Wl.0tHHQ 
Rale ol Storage per MorSh or fraotton tweof Wt or Books

TOTAL WEIGHT.
PacWng Other Wvehouea l^MT.

7 - /tor
<

2 ! 2 : •' THRU.TMCOfJOR TAO LOT*

CONOmONATOMQMCRMr. AimCLlrrcMNO a?
11 V-f < -xyI < ‘

22 ■><
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55
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Z 5REMARK&CXCEFnONS.

Date.
> ORDCn FOR DCUVERY oeuvERYRECcrr

Kindly deliver goods on Ms warehouse receipt Io

, I V »

Js

By.
>-

 1 too BNIsr Road 
Aurora, IL 60504 
877-278-0714

Lot No
Cortsecutive No.

The undetsignod hereby acknowledgee the delivery and receipt of all property as Baled 
and described in this warehouse receipt and/or any supplementai list attached hereto and 
certifies diet the same has been received on the above date In good condition and order 
unless otherwise Indicated hereon in writing.

i acknowledge that the oondHton of me goods the time of the toadtog la as noted on IMe 
inventory and that I have received a copy of this inventory.
Owner or Authorized Agent Sign and Dale:

el warehouse at ■
upon the Terms and Conditions on the back of this Receipt

J

I torther certify that all property so delvered is osmed by me and the said deSvery to 
mo includes al property stored by ma undaralgnad axoapt as othanalss indicatsd hereon 
In writing

etCEPnONSpPAMY) 
AT PSSTIMATIOtl

DESCRmVE SYMBOLS 
□BO - DOASSEMBLEO BY OWNER 
PB - PROFESSIONAL BOOKS 
PE - PROfCSStONAL EOUIPMatT 
PP PROFESSKMAL PAPERS 
MCU - MECHAMCAL CONOmON 

UNKNOWN

j/z; - V

f

Q 9623 Cfndnnali-Oayion Road 
Wetf Chaster. OH 4S0ee 
600-543-4S77

e/W ' BLACK a WWTE TV 
C-COLOR TV 
CP - CARRI0t RACKB) 
PBO-RACKBIBV OWNER 
CE - CARRIEfl OtSASSEMBLEO

------------------------------------------- --------- - on  ■ -

In case goods are delivered to truckman other man the Company's Ttuok, the rseponelbl-
Ity of the Warehouse ceases when goods are deltvered to said truckman. 

Goods tor pieces where receipts are cuslomanly refused or where no aulhorizad person

Basic Agreement No.. 
Service Order No

NOIHtEOOtlABLE WAREHOUSE 
RECETT ANO INVENTORY

V »

Qb370 Byers Road* 
Mwnisburg. OH 46342

s J

Q 2635 Ptanas Drive 
kvSanapoNs. IN 46219
800-242.0067

LOCATION SYMBOLS
1. ARM
2. BOTTOM 
XCORNBl
4. FRONT
5 . LEFT 
ALEOB
7. REAR

e-RSJHT 
S.8I0E 

10. TOP 
ii-'i«igm
12. EDOE
13. ceNm 
U.atBOE y

SH-SHORT 
SO-SOKS)
T-TORN 
W-BNXyWORN
Z-CRACKEO

BE-BENT 0-DENTED
BR - BROKEN F - FADED
au - aurwED o ~ oouoed
CH-CMIPPEO L-LOOSE
cu - coNTBiTS a coromoN m-marred 

UNKNOWN
NOTE: THE OMMSION OF THEBE BVMBOLB MDICATEB OOOD CONOmON EXCBFT FOR NORMAL WBAR

' t

is present to sign for them, may be left at my nsk.
H goods cannot be dsSvered in the orMRaryWey by the stMrs or efevalor, I agree to pay 

tor any end a* exva chargee tor howttng or ctbyd^epseaary laboc 
Date Stoned '

-»

I have checked all the Nema Med and numbered to induBive 
and acknowiedge that this la a true and campiate Bat of the goods tendered and of the 
state of the goods received.

^Driver 

 2000 Dividend Drive 
Columbus, OH 43228 
800-233-2320

Ay - ■- ■><:
■ ■ 

whose leieet known widraaa ie  '’yA______________________
me following goods and chattale enumerated and deeeribed in aehadule below, m oondBon described herein, to be alored

EXCEPTION SYMBOLS 
MI-MNJiEW 
MO-MOTHEATEN 
R-RUBBED
RU-RUSTED 
SC-BCRATCHB)

4
; 4 .

2

t I' £

h i, y K. f 

...
- ... ■ yy - X - I

f A: 1,22.



/• Planes Moving & Storage, Itc.
)36 PlanM Drive Q 2000 DMdend Drive Q1100 Bitter Rood * Q 0370 Byers Rc

tf^aotti^1ortht^iOOOurH9l z
I<• .■ ■■'■,■

..'f'
Deteof beue.

Np.dPapee^ y ■Lot No. 

Rele of Storaoe ptr MorSh or fraction thereof WL of Books.
TOTAL WEIGHT.

Other. RacUno Warehouse Labor.

7/ 7 71lor

<

'2 ‘ }
TAGLOT« TAO COLOR THRU.

■A.
nuNO. Cfl.RBK ArmcLE coNomoNATomom m

I >L- 1 1! >
2 (")/• t 2
3 3
4 4^. :.... ! 4.it :

5
♦*■

• 4 e
7 1
8 8< ( f ..)

9
t f 0

At /1 1/
••72 2

3A I

< h: 4-, L

9
8 •y'z*' i' «•4' ». 2. '.J •

T

5r^MARKS/EXCEPnONS.  

Inclusive

Dale.

DEUVERY RECEIPTORDER FOR OBJVEHY

KMy cMivsr goods on this warehouse receipt to

on 
I further certify that all property so delivered is cwmed by me and the said d^nrery to

me mdudes M property stored by the undersigned except as otfterwtee ind>c«ad hereon

by mesiairs or etevator. I agree to pay In writing.If goods canooi be delivered in the ordkian^vgar by »esiairs or etavs 
tor any Hid an extra chargee for holatingertifiH rxjfiaenrT bbof.

I... Signed.Signed. c^SToecB ;« Mavrs avesu*

/

Data.  
\.

t

Airora. IL 60S04
877-278-0714 I

®y.

ai<tianivoua»aA - -------------------
Upon the ^rms and Conditiorw on the bock of this RecoipL

7 ■ ■■

B/W - BLACK a WHITE TV 
C-COLOR TV 
CP ~ CARRiet MCKEO 
PBO -ntOCEO BY OWNER 
C6 - CARRBt DtSASBEMBLED

i

. I ■

!t

Q 9623 Cmdnnatl-Oeyton Road 
West Cheeter, OH 46068 
800-543-4877

Q 2636 Planes Drive 
Indianapolis. IN 46210 
800-242-0067

Columbus. OH 43226
800-233-2320

ivy; ■e' /•-'

a RtoHT 
e.soE 

ID. TOP
11. VOIEBt
12. EDGE
13. C8fTER 
t4. INStDE

whose latest known address IS
the foSowIng goods and chattels enumerated and <toecrtbed in schedule below. In condition described herein, to be stored

.-0 - K

LOCATION SYtfROLS
1 ARM
2. BOTTOM
3 . CORNER
4 PRONT 
S. LEFT
6 . LEGS
7. REAR

OEBCRIPTWE SYMBOLS
OBO - 0ISA6SEk«£O BY OWNBt
PB - PROFESSIONAL BOOKS 
PE - PROFESSIONAL EQUIPMENT 
PP - PROFESSIONAL RAPERS 
MCU - MECHANICAL CONOTTION 

UNKNOWN
ttOTE: Tl« OtMSION Of THESE BVMBOtS aaNCATVS OOOO CCManOM IXCCPT FOR NOMML WEAR

.■y 1
7-----

KXCaPRONSPFANV) 
KT PEBTIWATiOM

I

SXCEPTKMI SYMBOLS 
BE-BB«T D-DENTED
BR - BROKEN F - FAOEO
BU - BURNED O - GOUGED
CH-CHIPPED L-LOOSE
OU - CONTENTS a CONOITKM M-MARRED 

UNKNOWN

Ua-'

' z III Miamnourg, u 

 
NtMRE&oftABLE WAREHOUSE 

RECBPT AND MVENTORY

____9
5! 0

■■1

I .1

8H-SHORT 
8O-8OILB) 
T-TORN 
W - BADLY WORN 
Z-CRACKED

The undersigned hereby acknowledgee the delivery and receipt of all property ae Msd 
and described in tills warehouse receipt and/or any supptsmental list Mtached hereto end 
certifies that the same has been received on the above date in good condition and order 

unless otherwise Indicaied hereon in writing.

Ml - MILDEW 
MO-UOTHEATEN 
R -RUBBED 
RU RUSTED 
SC-BCRATCKD

2
-S •

I acknowledge that the condNion of the goods M ths time of the loaiing is ae noted on thie
inventory and that I have received a copy of this invortcry.
Owner or Authorized Agent Sign and Date:

Consecutive No.
WLotHHQ

Basic Agreement No.
Servica Order Na.

5

7^

/ -

 8370 Byers Road 
• Mamtstturg, OH 45342

iwz-aaaywtef (Mvered to truckman olherthan tiie Company’s ThxK, the responslttl- 
Ity of the Warehouse ceases when goods are delivered to said truckman.  Goods for plaoes where receipts are customarty refused or Miere no authorized person 
ie present to sign for them, may be left at my risk.

I have Stocked ell the Hems Med and manbered-------- — *’7—
Hid acknowtedga that tola is a true and complete list of toe goods tendered and of the 
stale of the goods received.
Driver 

3 
Tt
A-
S



1

Cuatomar Origin Destination

04X»CQ2104/05/2021

PurpoM

CnNing:tSS04»

I

E

Delivery Mm 
Ewly: 

0W6/2021

Total WelgM
ia.i20be.

Pack Dele 
Load Dates 

Evtr 
0«Q6a021

Pralamd:
04^)5/2021

Eaemale NumOar 
U0004eW«241

UhcraNng 
Uncrating 
Uncrahig 
Uncraftng 
Uncnang

$35.00 
$7500 
$30.00 
$35.00 

$156.00

Rofitelia * T***^*** 
4Owarahouae 
WCHe8TEH.OH4SOfle
(513)377-1170

aowarahouaa
W CHESTER. OH 45060
(513)377-1176

Point of Service 
DasOnfleon 
Desdnaiion 
Deabnaion 
Destination 
DesOnafion

506 Watnut Springs Dr 
OAKWOOD, OH 45419 
(513)377-1178 
fonlGhatarochaegnial.ooni

Additional Sarvteaa 
Deecriptloii
9rd Parly Chwge (Destinatlan) 
Mscelaneous Charge (DestraBon)

$79.00 
$2,009.00

Additional ServtoM: 92,178.00

Prepared On
04/020021

Crating
Oasaigndn
Msc Crale (22.00 x 22.00 x 26.00) 
Mrrar (0.00 x 0.00 x 0.00) 
ttartile TsUa Tope (26.m x 52.00 x 6X» ) 
MarUe Tahle Tops (43.00 x 43.00 x 6.00) 
Mac Crake (60. W x 40 J» x 20.00)

PurpoM
3rd party tip charge
Drayaga 13.1206 <16.00 CWT

PrsiBned:
04050021

-S>wus UntRx-K^
'*^*'**^ HouaahoM Qooda Quote



Thanks

4/2-/^ I

Ronicha

Sent from my iPhone

Good afternoon,

They will be there between 830-930 and AJ will be your driver

Thanks

Any idea what time we should expect the crew tomorrow?

Ronicha

AJ and his crew are here now. There is a problem with a piece that was crated by your 3rd 
party craters. When were you expecting them to come uncrate?

On Apr 7,2021, at 4:54 PM, Debbie Curit <dcurit@planescQmpanies.cQm> 
wrote:

From: Ronicha Laroche <ronlchaiaroche®gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday. April 8, 2021 11 20 AM
To: Debbie Curit <dcurit@planescompanies.com> 
Subject: Re: Are we good for delivery tomorrow?

I just looked at your estimate and the unaating was not included so you will need to pay 
them directly. I can get it set you for you just let me know

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] 
Debbie,

From: R Laroche <ronichalarQche@Qmail.cQm> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 4:39 PM
To: Debbie Curit <dcurit@planescQmpanies.cQm:5 
Subject: Re: Are we good for delivery tomorrow?

Tki-'S is

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]
Debbie,

4i’ U-Hdr/Jt+ii i>U4' .
From: Dabbb CurH dcurit@planescompanie8.com

8ub)ecl: RE; Are we good for delivery tomorrow?
Dote: April 8.2021 at 1128 AM

To: Ronicha Laroche rDnichalaroche@gmall.com



PLANES
Rease review our Planes Privacy Policy and other associated Policies at our website.

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

To Whom It May Concern:

Please find below the claims form for loss and damage for our items delivered on 4/8/21.

From: Ronicha Laroche <rontchalaroche@gmajl.com>
Sent: Monday. April 26.2021 12:21 PM
To: Claims <claims@planescompanies.com>
Cc: Debbie Curit <dcurit@planescompanies.com> 
Subject: Order #40p-717-1

Thank you, 
RfHucha Laroche

Carole Treft
Claims Administrative Assistant I Planes Companies
9823 Cincinnati-Dayton Rd., West Chester, OH 45069 
Direct: 513-759-3683 1800-439-0734, ext 3683 
ctreft@DlanescQmpanies.cQm I www.pianescompanies.cQm

Thanks! Your completed claim form has been received and will be assigned to an adjuster 
shortly.

Please advise on next steps. We paid fw Full Replacement Cost on 1/29/21 ahead of our scheduled 
move date of 2/10/21.

Rone CWm daimsSplandscompaniee.oom 
Su^Mfe RE: Order #40p*717*1 daim received 

Date Aprt 26,2021 at 2:17 PM 
tto: Ronicha Laroche ronlchaiaroche@gmail.com
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SALES ORDER

store Code: CNC

Sales Order Number 24777

Sales Order Date: 04/21/05

Page: 1

513-533-0760

06/20/05

Terms

M467>31028Serial No.:

*4

45300 Delivery by Metro Valet CNCPiece 1 484.00 484.00

!

4,81625Total:I.-?;:.''.

extending table w/2 24 in. leaves (108 
in .extended

Yew wood banded rourxi quad-leg pot 
board base

Item No. 
BQBEX2T

3600 South Blvd. 
Charlotte, NC 28209-2339 
Phone: 704-522-0024 
Fax: 704-522-0096

Unit 
Piece

Phone # 
Ship Via 
Ship Date

112377 
ORDER 
04/21/05 
Susan King

Total Price
4,030.00

Englishman's 
Corporate Office
4874 S. Atlanta Road 
Smyrna, GA 30080-7007 
Phone: 404-351^64 
Fax; 404-351-1814

Unit Price 
4,030.00

Atlanta Merchandise Mart 
Showroom 11-D-2 
240 Peachtree Street NW 
Atlanta. GA 30303 
Phone: 404-577-7088

4,514.00 
0.00 

30225

301 N. Main Street 
High Point. NC 27260 
Phone: 336-884-4156 
Fax: 336-884-4166

Amount Exempt 
from Sales Tax 

0.00

Phone # 
Customer ID 
P.O. Number 
P.O. Date 
Salesperson

Subtotal: 
Invoice Discount: 

Sales Tax:

Amount Subject to 
Sales Tax 
4,514.00

*** deposit mc#4 $2015.00

Sold Ronicha Laroche 
To: Ronicha Laroche

2 Arcadia PI 
Cinncinati, OH 45208 
USA

Ship Ronicha Laroche 
To: Ronicha Laroche

2 Arcadia PI 
Cinncinati. OH 45208 
USA

Quantity Location 
1 W1

Variant Description
OAK Yew wood banded round quad -leg pot 

board base extending



VovAbiv^//zuuo ^:zd:<o km

DISC* TYPEATTR SIZE

3 ltem(t)

Total SavlnoB$ $1,150^

.;.rI

CrCvd*. $2,878.35 MASTER
SIgnatun______

Thank you for shopping 
Eng^ Tradttona 
Store CredH Only

B> To: Ronbha Laroche
2 Arcadia Race 
Ondmati. OH 45208

DESCRIPTION_________
Louie PhlHipe Marble Cheet 
Furniture Wax 
Shipping/Deiivery Fee

QTY
1
1
1

;;
1

'?|a

EngBsh TracfiUons Inc.
2716 Bie Avenue 

Ctodrmalf, OH 45208 
51M2M730

Fax 513-321-4760 
www.engHahtracWone.com

'3

Sato Receipt# 6403
11/27/2005 

Aaaodato: Salea 
Page 1

rrEM» 
4341
1174
1191

$3,800.00 
$14.02 
$50.00 

$3,86402 
- $1,150.21 

$173.54 
$2,878.38 
$2,678.35

PRICE EXT PRICE TAX 
W,800,00

$14.02
$50.00

Subtotai*
30.00 %Dlea
6.50 %Tax: 

RECBPT TOTAL:
Payment



RIl lOiTEeN

ORDER CONFIRMATION
ORDER *20590223

Dear Ronlcha Laroche.

Thank you for shopping at RH. Your order for Che following i*. jnis has oeen plact-A

smpnNO BOUNG

PRICE QTV K

m-
>7»1XW 1OCTAPA CONCRETB PROPANE TANK COVER

fHuvnivAVAIUBILrrV RTTURNS

Un’ifrwtad Furniture Delivery ►

*
R4

WrlXl.-$1,121.00 187" PROVENCE LUXE SOPA CUSHIONS

t

inis item can te retu< 
within 30 <15y3 of 
delivery.keam more 
aoout our Return Pol/

- .'>XI152 BSMC 
BMck ':*nd

This Item will be reedy for delivery 
between 09/27/20 and lQ/05/20.

nene IK dMMrMBaetffh.com 
OubfMl: nHOidwCa(«nMflsn. Order *20600229 

OaiK aepewfris.aeo«s2i pm 
To; ranioMwochetfgmal.com

ROM •JM’OCrtC
4040 bc/ThenxM] 
Onanneu. '>H4S22e*i4M
United Steiea

OOWCHA LAROCHE
4040 Beechwood Ave 
Ononnati, OH 45229-1410
united States

rrw # 
FABRIC 
COLOR

64350. '1 SAND 
Perennials Performance llaKtured W—v
Sand

rrBt *
k

J



Dear Ms. Laroche:

Thank you for the Information and pictures.

Also, to confirm, you uncrated this piece yourself, correct?

Sincerely.

PLANES
Please review our Planes Privacy Policy and other associated Policies at our website.

Ki

We do not have pictures of the crate fully intact at delivery. We took pictures as soon as 
we realized the damage. I will attach those pictures below. Please let me know if you’d 
like pictures of anything else.

From: Ronicha Laroche <ronichalaroche@gmail.oofn>
Sent; Friday, April 30, 2021 2:42 PM
To: Denise Bradley <dbradley@planescompanies.com> 
Subject: Re: Order Number: 40P-717-1

Denise Bradley
Claims Adjuster I Planes Companies 
Direct: 513-759-3773 I Cell: 513-759-3773

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]
Denise,

I have asked the repair firm to take pictures and inspect all your listed items on your 
claim.

From: Deniso Bradley dbfadtey@planescompante8.coni
8ub)ect: RE: Order Number: 40P-717-1 

Data: April 30, 2021 at 253 PM 
To: Ronicha Laroche ronichaiaroche@gmai.com

picS..
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Shipper: Ronicha Laroche Date: 05/10/2021Order# 40P-717-1

Pictures Of Damage Inv# Item Loss or Damage

001

15409630 vl

MastersFurniture
Repairs

Both Leaves are warped 
causing table to rx)t close 
properly. Cannot say that it is 
transit damage or not 
Customer claims that things 
were stacked on top of the 
table which caused it to warp. 
The leaves canrK}t be 
repaired. The Chip in the 
table is transit damage and 
can be fixed. The table 
without the leaves will rxjt 
close all the way either. Again 
cannot say that it transit 
damage.
On the inventory sheet for the 
table top had W-SC and for 
the leaves W-F.

Englishman's 
Oak Dining 
Table

3469-RearTylersvilIe Road 
Hamilton, OH 45011 

937-640-3400
•rv.lacyg) mastersfurniturereDairs.com

Cost of Repair or 
Suggested Cash Out 
Cost to fix chip in 
table $100. The warp 
in the leaves cannot 
be fixed. Cannot say 
100% if this is PED or 
New Transit damage. 
We will let you refer 
to the inventory sheet 
that to determine if 
you should cash out.



a

15409630 vl

MastersFurnitiire
Repairs

3469*RearTylersviIle Road
Hamilton, OH 45011 

937-640-3400
larrv.lacv@mastersfurniturerepairs.com



282

15409630 vl

Bed Rail Missing. AH herns are 
unpacked and 1 bed rail is 
missing.

MastersFuniiture
Repairs

FamEX 
Caracol Day 
Bed Green

All that is needed is a 
new bedrail.

3469-RearTyler5ville Road 
Hamilton, OH 45011 

937-640-3400
larry.lacygPmastersfurniturerepairs.com



Suggest Replace

J Suggest Cash Out206

15409630 vl

*4?

MastersFumiture
Repairs

Lamp Shade is Ripped on the 
inside This is transit damage 
and cannot be fixed

Bostch Mr 
Compressor

Air Compressor has multiple 
cracks in plastic top piece. 
This is transit damage and 
cannot be fixed

Barbara 
Cosgrove
Lamp

3469-RearTyiersville Road
Hamilton, OH 45011 

937-640-3400
larrv.lacv@mastersfurniturerepairs.com



231

15409630 vl

There is a comer of the 
concrete comer that is broken 
off. This is transit damage.

MastersFumiture
Repairs

Louis Phillipe 
Marble Chest

The marble top is cracked on 
the top right corner that is 
PED. The Bottom right comer 
is broken off. The piece was 
crated and there is no 
damage to the crate. Cannot 
say if it was damaged in 
transit or not

Repair cost $150 
Small note that the 
customer may not 
accept the repair

3469-Rear Tylersvtile Road
Hamilton, OH 45011 

937-640-3400
larrv.iacv@mastersfurniturereDairs.com

Propane 
Tank



15409630 vl

3469-Rear Tylersville Road
Hamilton, OH 45011 

937-640-3400
larrv.lacv@mastersfurniturerepairs.com

Masler.sFurniti.ire
Repairs



15409630 vl

MastersFumiture
Repairs

3469-RearTYlersvine Road
Hamilton, OH 45011 

937-640-3400
larrv.iacv@mastersfurniturerepairs.com



DollyNo Picture

15409630 vl

Customer is claiming 
$50

We did not see a doHy in the 
location

MastersFurniture
Repairs

3469-Rear Tylersville Road
Hamilton, OH 45011 

937-640-3400
larrv.lacv@mastersfurniturerepairs.com
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FEDERAL ID 31-1541373

“IMPOSSIBLE REPAIRS DONE EVERYDAY

cugTOttenCOMMNV

TOTALS
AOORCSS uioreM 

ADD OHIO SALES TAX
cnv cm 

ESTIMATE FIRM 90 tlAYS
PNom PMONC

ROfA^ ATTACHED MQ£ DATEcONnvenrcG. NUMBB PLECLAMMUMBER ^eowp.o. MUMeefl VALUATION

OFNOYES
UNTPnCEDESCRFTION■WBfTORY WeOHT

rr
fy

b-

*

SUBTOTAL
TAX
TOTAL

s

1001 East SMond SMt Dayton, OH 4S4O2 
z"***^^^ Phono 937-222-0737 Fax 937-222-8738

WE LOOK FORWARD TO SERVING YOU AGAIN. 
RERURED ITEMS MUST BE CLAIMED IN 15 DAYS

« HOME TOUCH UP 
COMPLETE %RNaHM3 
4KVMQQU4AQE 
*inE WSTOflAnON 
CAMNG 
^VENEEPMQ

K ly*— CLLa

<x

—r

CERVIONQ OATTON SINCE 1987 
MUTARY ESTMATES 
<LA&6 mEVENTtON AND PflOCOURE
COUNCIL MEMBER 
•PEQLWNG

C05XSA8HQUT
C.C.B. - CUSTOMER WILL ACCEPT CASH 8CTTLElCwr
NA-NOrREPAJRABlE

ESTIMATE FEES 5?^^- ~^f<.

FEE IS NON-REFUNDABLE

MKMHX

r A t ~

-Aj "7^

... ■■

____

fa (l. -yt) Gh-c
yA>X

i^oriiCha LofTiC.ln

Q?KvUf3O</, Okf-_______

S'/^- 777- Z/^Qj
TERMS ARE CASH UPON COMPLETION j; OO - 3: OO



Invoice

(937)224.1200

Bill To: < -1

Name

-yf'y/7Zip
f-

CoacQ^andty
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Sales Tax

Total
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’ '' r-
City

Telephone

Date Invoiced

/

XS***^ STEPHEN E. GATCHIE
1121 East Second Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45403
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I SU’ o-?4aZ diz>^VA ^CVA StAl>w/\\^-ed[. dl(
esl^^Azl'^s irf^dLCA^si^..Jfurni'i^fe- fe,0Cb«^ esl^^A>^s re^VcA^^U

Goocii Morning Ms. Laroche;

^[^'15 iS-pafe'^-
Oak Dining Table: We can repair the chip on the table top, another (4^yi
claimed areas (warped leaf and dings on legs) were not considered to be new transi^n He^K/ii I

$150.00 Cash Settlement as Submitted;Bostich Compressor:

Dolly:

Sincerely,

PLANES

Sorry that I was unable to get this to you on Friday. Please see below and let me know if 
you have any questions:

Barbara Cosgrove Lamp; item is listed on claim as “not boxed" I cannot find a
listed lamp on the inventories that wasn't in a carton, Therefore, respectfully I have to 
deny this item;

Propane Tank Cover: 
cost of the repair $150.00;

Total Cash Settlement: $450.00. if you are interested in repairs, please let me know and 
I will set up the repairs. I will be providing you with the cash settlement for cost of 
repairs, so you will pay the repair firm direct Please let me know if you have any 
questions at all.

damages, respectfully we have to deny
those. I can cash you out for the cost of the repair $100.00 

or I will set this up with the repair firm to repair the chip on the table 
top.

Day Bed Bottom rails; Inspection states that there is a missing bedrail. This
bed is listed as disassembled by owner and only 1 bedrail is listed on the inventories, 
respectfully we cannot take

responsibility for a missing bedrail, respectfully denied;

From: DwiIm Bradivy dbfadtey®pJane8Cornparto8.com / 
Sutotad: Foflow up to settlement

(Me: June 1.2021 at 11:25 AM
To: ronlchalaroche@gmall.com

Denise radJev
Claims Adjuster I Planes Companies
Direct: 513-759-3773 I Celt 513-759-3773 
DBradlev@planescomDanies.CQm I www.o

uut iwi u ic

$50.00 Cash Settlement as Submitted^vt

Louis Philippe Marble Chest: This item was 3*^ partied at origin and then you waived 'tsJftdsd. .
the uncrating at delivery, unfortunately we have no way of determining who could have""p^^^^ g. 
caused this damage, you

Informed me that there was no damage to ther u ou^r
crate therefore, we cannot accept liability for this item, respectfully denied; -A ,

\Ne c&n repair this item or I can cash you out for the



7-vSvvo^ G-^*vV \o v*ve- oA
.£-Q.S^'«7 c<Nev\.-A^< ijew^'n 
<^o>A \AV<e Vz)Lb\*c>^' ak\tjr<A.PLANES

\Vv\S
June 3, 2021

MAILED VIAL EMAIL ONLY;

Order: 4OP-717-1

Dear Ms. Laroche:

Settlement was based on the released valuation of your shipment and current regulations as follows:

AMOUNT

$100.00

Famex Caraco Day Bed Green N/A

Barbara Cosgrove Lamp N/A

Cash Settlement in lieu of repairs$150.00

Cash Settlement as Submitted

(800)6*3-1977

Runicha Laroche
506 Walnut Springs Drive
Oakwood 011 45419

Enclosed please find our settlement summary for damages incurred while your shipment was in our care. 
Please consider this summary as full and final settlement of your household goods claim. Your check for
$450.00 was mailed directly to you from our Cincinnati office, today, June 3, 2021.

Cash Settlement as Submitted

This item was 3*^“* partied at origin and then you 
waived the uncrating at delivery, unfortunately we 
have no w^ of determining who could have caused 
this damage, you informed me that there was no 
damage to the crate therefore, we cannot accept 
liability for this item, respectfully denied;

Bostich Air Compressor 

Loui.s Phillipe Marble Chest

DESCRIPTION

Oak Dining Table

Rest. Hrdwre. Ixtapa Concrete 
Propane Tank Cover

Furniture Dolly
9823 Cincinnati-Dayton

$50.00
Rd., West Chester, OH 45069

SETTLEMENT POSITION
Cash Settlement in lieu of repairs for chip 
only, other claimed damages considered to 

be pre-existing or inherent vice, 
respectfully denied

Inspection states that (here is a missing 
bedrail. This bed is listed as disassembled by 
owner and only 1 bedrail is listed on the 
inventories, respectfully we cannot take 
responsibility for a missii^ bcdrail, respectfully 
denied

Item is listed on claim as "not boxed” 1 cannot 
find a listed lamp on the inventories that wasn’t in a 
carton; Therefore, respectfully I have to deny this 
item;

$150.00
N/A



Sincerely,

C: File

Denise Bradley
Claims Adjuster

PLANES

982S Qncinnati-Dayton Rd^ West Chester. OH 45069
(800) 54S-4977

Wc sincerely regret that you had cause for claim and the attending inconvenience. If we can be of service at 
any time in the future, please do not hesitate to contact us.



A tiwHonal lnf*rBtat« Compwny.

August 30, 2021

RE:

Dear Mr. Ludwig:

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Dining Room Table

ix^A ^'VxA no-F 
c?i44i Htg^P aa. »

Marble Too . 
Lm>sPhlb^ 
Cius-h. 4vf&.

INV 
#

VANLINER’S SETTLEMENT 
POSITION

This letter is in reference to your client, Ronicha Laroche, Claim for Damage 
submitted to my insured, Planes Companies (“Planes”). Planes has forwarded the 
claim to Vanliner Insurance Company (“Vanliner”) for us to handle. Vanliner is the 
insurance carrier for Planes.

We have completed our review of the items on the claim and are making settlement 
as outlined below:

Mr. Jim Ludwig
Minnillo Law Group Co.. LPA 
2712 Observatory Avenue 
Cincinnati, OH 45208

Our Insured: Planes Companies 
Date of Loss: April 8, 2021 
Claim#: 21-194147 
Your client: Ronicha Laroche

Lamp Shade 
Marble Tor

\S PCV of ,,

VAgVcr 3'V\A ■"'Mj noT
g/g-H file.

$417.30 
$961.91

VANLINER
INSURANCE COMPANY

fe^ rA
''e:Avinc»V SCb| 
. - . , ’<■ NcuT’

Respectfully Denied - Based on 
the 1®* and the 2^^ inspection 
report, both experts have advised 
the warpage being claimed is a 
climatic issue due to contraction & 
expansion related to humidity. 
Amount Allowed______________
Amount Allowed for recreation of 
the same type and size of the
P^r piy

classified as General



>s~ohonjej hay<
.c>l

$2,018.21TOTAL SETTLEMENT

Sincerely

/mik

cc; Planes Companies

THIS SETTLEMENT OFFER IS GOOD FOR 30 DAYS ONLY. THE SIGNED 
RELEASE MUST BE RECEIVED IN OUR OFFICE BEFORE 5:00PM (Central 
Standard Time) 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE ON THIS SETTLEMENT LETTER.

marble top - The replacement can 
be ordered by Bill Ruble with 
Artistic Furniture Restoration

Our settlement offer for your cargo claim is in the amount of $2,018.21. If your client 
accepts our settlement offer, please advise and I will create a settlement release. I do 
need to know if the settlement check is going to be issued to your office or if the check 
will be made payable to the claimant directly. Upon receipt of the signed release, I will 
process the settlement check and it will be mailed the following business day.

For your protection, Ohio law requires the following to appear on this form: “Any 
person who, with intent to defraud or knowing that he is facilitating a fraud

Michelle Kirgan
Senior Claims Examiner 
Michelle.Kirgan@vanliner.com

2 
classified as General

Concrete Propane 
Cover_______ __
Air Compressor 
Day Bed________
Doily

VANLINER
INSURANCE COMPANY 

A rlAtlonal Compeny.

$150 paid by Planes^ . 
Amount Claimed wvVtu 
$50 paid by Planes

_____________ . 

$150 paid by Planes CCAH ur'r’

I
$639.00



Let me know your thoughts.

Jim,

Ciare Taft

Clare,

Look forward to hearing from you.

Jim

Just passing this along. They’ve increased their offer by about $1K. May be worthy of a 
small move downward in about the same amount....from $15 to $14K or so....but that’s 
about it.

The Laroches paid for full replacement value insurance and therefore expect to receive 
full value for the damaged items. The primary items in question are valuable pieces but 
your client is treating them as if they were purchased off of Craig’s List.

My response to the attached settlement was simply to file for arbitration as the settlement 
position (particularly as it relates to the table and marble top) was unreasonable in light of 
the facts and evidentiary support, some of which is attached hereto.

w *

From: Taft, Clare <ctaft@Beneschlaw.com>
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 3:29 PM 
To: Jim Ludwig <idl®mlg-lpa.com>
Subject: RE: Laroche v. Planes Moving and Storage

From: Jim Ludwig j4@rrtlg-lpa.coni 
Subject: FW; Laroche v. Planes Moving and Siorige 

Date: December 13.2021 at 3:40 PM 
To: R Laroche ronichalaroche@gmail.com

From: Jim Ludwig <idt@mtg-lDa.com>
Sent: Monday. December 13, 2021 1 ;30 PM 
To: Taft, Clare <ctaft@Beneschlaw.com>
Subject: RE: Laroche v. Planes Moving and Storage

So, unless and until your client substantially supplements its offer and begins negotiating 
in good faith, we’ll just proceed with the arbitration process. By way of example, your 
client has thus far offered nothing for the table. That’s obviously a non-starter. We're not 
going to bid against ourselves.

Clare R. Taft 
Of Counsel 
Litigation 
Ph: ^16.353.4435 
Cell: 216.346.2209

We stand by our position that your client cannot recover the full value of the damaged 
items. However, we are willing to offer $3,050 to settle the case today. Please let me 
know your client’s response by 5 p.m. EST. Thank you.

cuaJ. *



I

Debbie.

Thanks.

Ronicha Laroche

Please let me know who I should contact regardirq the overpayment on our final bill tor delivery on 4/5/21. We were charged for 3rd 
party uncrating which we did not use and I know the crew finished unloading faster than expected.

From: R Laroche ronichalaroche@gmajl.com 
Subject: Refund

Date: April 13, 2021 at 7:05 AM
To: Debbie Currt dcurit@plane$companies.com



2^ X ■for jfor LluO<ia:b' ‘̂^-

On Apr 14,2021, al 320 PM. R Larocho <ronichalaroche®gmail.coni> wrote:

Patty,

Obviously, I’d like to get this cleared up in a timely fashion. Thanks in advance for your help.

Ronicha

CrejLdr ’iVAy.’iSOn Apr 13,2021. at 2:49 PM. Patty Herlh <pherthMplanescompanies.com> wrote:

Please see artcched invoice for deliver/ of goods. Your credit card will be refunded 283.00

Thank you

<2<)89Ca pdf>

Potty Herth
Senior Biller, HHGD
Planes Cempenioa / Agent for United Van l tnes Uivgrnup Worfdv.idQ NoUvofk
3323 Cincinnati Dayton Road
West Ch?'!er. OH 45069
eCO-439-0/34 6X13721 /Direcl 513-755-3721

Please let me know if you were able to discuss our delivery charges with your Sales Manager. As we discussed yesterday. I don't 
know why we were charged a fiat fee for delivery rather than the hourly rate we were quoted at pickup. Also, the amount credited on
the attached credit invoice does not match the billed amount for crating.

From: R Laroche ronichalaroche@gmail.com 
Subject: Re: Laroche 40P-717-1/298968 refund 

Date: March 21,2022 at 7:48 AM 
To: Patty Herth pherth@ptanescompanies.com



OfeJbct r<

PLANES

Invoice #: 40P-717-V298968

After 04/28/2021 pay:
Cnstomer#: LAROCHERONIOOOt Amount Paid: $

Hease detach and return this portion with your payment. Thank you.

Invoice#: 40P-717-1/298968

Costomer#: LAROCHERONIOOOl

$2.5000 $82.00 $82.0004/01-04/(£ storage 0.25 Months584

$2,099.20 $2,099.20$16.0000Drayage Out50

$275.52$1.0500 $275.52Excessive Cany 2.00143

Discount IDcscnjUiou Amtnuul.iteiu # Quantity Rate (.irtiss

Ronlcha Laroche * 14147 
4040 Beechwood Ave 
CinclnnaU, OH 45229

OH-Buller Sales Tax
Storage Insurance $30,000

Due Date:
After 04/28/2021 pay:

7322
4906

$6.5000
$2.7500

$5.33 
$82.50

Sub Total: 
Pre-Payment: 

Amount Due:

Remit To:
PLANES MOVING AND STORAGE INC 
PO BOX 636589
Cincinnati, OH 45263-6589

Amount Due: 
Due Date:

Planes Moving & Storage, Inc. 
9823 Ctndnnatl Dayton Road 
West Chester, OH 45069 
800-543^977

Order#: 40P-717-1 
Invoice Date: 04/13/2021

Order #: 40P-717-1 
Invoice Date: 04/13/2021

Remil To:
PLAfiES MOVING AND STORAGE INC 
PO BOX 636589 
Cfnclunati, OH 45263-6589

Weight; 13120 Miles: 15 
Tariff: LocalNonPeakTo: 506 Walnut Springs Dr

OAKWOOD. OH 45419 
United States of America 

Del: 04/08/2021

Shipper: Laroche, Ronicha 
From: 40 warehouse

W CHESTER, OH 45069 
United States of America 

Load: 02/10/2021

$5.33 
$82.50

$2,544,55 
($2,8273^ 
($283.00)
04/28/2021

($283.00)

-XSTbS-m
Planes Moving & Storage, Inc. feiuirU \ S

9823 Cincinnati Dayton Road '
West Chester, OH 45069

800-543-4977

^ro«>Ae<i %Ax»ra^fi-

($283jOO)
04/28/2021

($283.00)

13,120,00 
lbs 

82.00/100 
30.00 qty 

13,120.00 
lbs

13,120.00 
lbs



J-

Patty.

On Apr 14, 2021, at 323 PM, Patty Herth <ph©rlh@planescompaniGS.com> wrote:

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Patty,

Obviously, l et like to get this cleared up in a timely fashion. Thanks in advance tor your help.

Ronicha

On Apr 13, 2021. nt 2:49 PM, Pally Herth <pherlh'i''planescnmpanies.corn> wrote:

Pfcpce sea rtlEChcd invoice (or delivery of goods. Your credit card will bo rofuiided 283.00

Thank you

<2^3989 pfil>

Thanks, 
Ronicha

Can you please provide an update on this issue? I'm sorry to be a pain but this needs to be resolved in a timely manner. We are miles 
apart from how much I feel we should have been charged.

Please let me know if you were able to discuss our delivery charges with your Salos Manager. As we discussed yesterday. I don't 
know why we were charged a flat foe lor delivery rather than the hourly rate wo were quoted at pickup. Also, the amount credited on 
the attached credit invo'tce does not match the billed amount tor crating.

Hi Ronicha, I spoke to Clayton Huston, ops manager, who is supposed to be getting the times from crew for loading the trucks 
That was not included on the time listed on the bill of lading.
Sorry for the delay.

From: Ronicha Laroche rDnichalaroche@gmaii.CDm 
Subject: Re: Laroche 40P-717-1/298968 refurxJ 

Date: April 15,2021 at 1:42 PM 
To: Patty Herth pherth@ptanescompanies.com

Patty Herth
Senior BCcr.HHGD
Pianos Companiiis / Agent loi United Van Lines Unigroup Worldwide Net-.vork 
£323 Cincinnaft Dayton Road
West Chester. OH 45069
800-439-0734 ext 3721 / Direct 513-769-3721

—Original Message— 
From: R Laroche <ronichalaroche@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday. April 14. 2021 3:20 PM 
To: Patty Herth <pherth@planescompaniGs.coin> 
Subject: Re: Laroche 40P-717-1/298968 refund

Thanks
Patty
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I will review the balance of your Information. I will be back in contact with you.

<dmage001.png>
MiiirwT tij

I TnrfMtwBdi nj yo(B UodcntUXlill  ̂Y OV.®

Classtfiedas General

Michelle.

Table Top and Leaves

^tade

<lmase006.Jpo>

<image003.Jpg>
<image004.jpg>
<imag^X)5.jp9>

Please eend the terms and conditions as well as any notes or reports arising out of the first inspection. Vito will then reconsider your 
request for a second opinion.

Thank you for your email arto additional information. I will request from my insured a copy of the storage contract and the Uli of 
lading which shows the terms and conditions your client signed acceptir^. Ybu can review these terms and conditions regarding the 
stomge liability of my insured end what they are not liable for.

Without your client allowing a second opinion, Vanliner's only choice is to maintain the settlement position taken by my insured. I 
donl have any damage which would change fits settlement position. This is why I was going to have that second inspection 
completed. I think it would be in your clients best Interest to allow a second opinion of the damage to the table because the first 
expert said the damage claimed is not transit reiatad damage.

It was a pleasure speaking with you yesterday. As a follow up to our conversation, may this communication serve as additional 
support lor the above referenced claim:

See (^0 below of tom shade. Again, it was not torn when Planes took custody of it but was returrted to Ms Laroche In this 
condition. I know that Planes is trying to claim that it never had possession of the shade because it wasn’t inventoried but that 
simply isn't true. The client assures me toat the shade, like the other items on the claim form, was an item over which Planes had 
cist^ arxJ control. I would suggest that the ^ade was duly identified on the Additiortal Services form sent to you yesterday.
Therefore. Hanes is re^xrrtsible for toe full replacement cost of this item as identified by Ms Laroche on the claim form.

You mentioned toat the storage facility may not have been dimats controlled, therefore causing toe leaves or table to warp. May I 
remind you toat Planes owns andtor maintains the facility at which the items were stored. So a determination regarding causation is 
of no relevance. The table arxl leaves were perfectly aligned prior to Planes obtaining custody and corttrol of this item, upcxi 
relinquishing custody and contrd back to my client, the table and leaves were misaligned. Therefore. Planes is responsil^e for toe 
full replacement cost of these items as identified by Ms Laroche on toe claim form.

we're reluctant to engage in yet another inspection. Below are three photographa The first is a pre-move picture showing toe table 
in pristine condition with both leaves In perfect alignment with the rest Of the table. The second photo highlights toe now misaligned 
taWefieaves. The third photo is toe newly misaligned table without leaves.

Sent: Wednesday. July 14.2021 6:12PM
To: Jim Ludwig «qdl(a'mlg-[Dacon->
Subset: RE: vardiner Claim 1 194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies

MICHELLE KIRGAN 
Sodcr Clailm RqsneiititiTe 
800-31S-3619 BxL93a7

From: Jim Ludwig grijamig-ioe nfim>
Sent: Wednesday. July 14, 2(^1 4:56 PM
To: Michelle L. Kirgan Kk^andavwniineranm:*
Subject: [External] RE: Vanliner Claim #194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies

Michelle.Kiraaag Vaniiper.com

lAtdeflading yoir oeeth. Iftiflatiandinj YOU.e

From: Jim Ludwig ^l'g’mlQ-loa-CQfn>
Sent: Wednesday, July 14, 2021 5:16 PM
To: Wchelle L. Kirgan <Michelte.Kirmn^g'vantinBr.cQm>
Sut^ect: [External] RE: Vanliner Claim # 194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies



Restoration Hardware

<image(K)7.)pg>

Marble Chest

We look forward to receiving a revised otter in the very near future.

<fmage002.1pg>

Perfect I will call you on Tuesday afternoon. Have a Great Rest of your week.

<image00i.png>

Classiftod as Genoral

Sounds good.

<iinage008.]pg> 
<lmage009.jp  ̂
<image010.png>

From: Michelle L Kirgan <Mtchelle.Kirgana vanliner.CQm>
Sent: Thursday, July 8.2021 12:04 PM 
To: Jim Ludwig <tdiamlQ-lDa.cofr>
Subject: RE: tAnliner Claim # 194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies

From: Michelle L Kirgan <MicOfillsJ^lcgaa^xaQliQfiL£aiIl> 
Sent: Thursday. July 6.2021 12:02 PM

Jim Ludwig 
Partner 
Minnillo Law Group Co., LPA
2712 Observatory Avenue 
Cincinnati. Ohio 45208 
513-723-1600
513-723-1620 (fax) 
idIrgimiq-lpa.cQm 
www.MinnlilQi awGrouP-Com 
Download my Contact Information

See photo below of the damaged item. Client paid for full replacement coverage and therefore is not receptive to a repair which 
woUd likely result in an Inferior looking and therefore less valuable product We must reiterate our demand for full replacement cost 
as identified by Ms Laroche on the claim form.

In any event, Ms Laroche discovered the damage as she artd her husband were uncrating this item and then immediately stopped 
uncrating. A^in the item in question was undamaged when Planes obtained custody and control of it but was returned to the client 
In damaged condition. Therefore, Planes is responsible for the full replacement cost of this item as identified by Ms Laroche on the 
claim fonn.

TTss message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain Information that is 
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the employee or 
agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any (fissemination, distribution or 
copying of this communication Is strictly prdiibited. if you have received this communication in error, ^ease notify Uts sender. 
Thank you.

See pics below. To answer your question, this is the 26x52x6 marble table top identified the crating invoice. There seems to be a 
bit of confusion regarding the uncrating. As you can see from the crating invoice, we were indeed charged for the crating/uncrating 
However, this was never performed because we were rhl^nformed by Planes that uncrating was not included. See email below. We 
did not "waive the uncrating' as Ms Bradley suggested In her position letter. As the uncrating was never performed by Planes, may 
this serve as a demand for a refund of the $330 charge.

MICHELLE KIRGAN 
Senior Qxina RefRaentdiTe
80O-32S-3619 B1L99S7 

s[ichsllg.Kirgan@Vanlinar.eQm 
UJLUUlUKIXUU 
Undentmding yoor necA. UoiierttaiKfiiij YOU.®

From: Jim Ludwig eadiamig-lpa cQm>
Sent: Thursday, July 8,2021 11:03 AM
To: Michelle L Kirgan <Michelle Kiraanc^vanliner.com>
Subject: [Externat] RE: Vanliner Claim # 194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies



jYjas-k/s (lari

Fyl. . ..no response yet

Mchelie,

We received a call trom another repairman.

Once reviewed, we win then reconsider your request for a second opinion.

Thanks.

Download my Contact Information

O(. I will send a copy ova* as soon as I receive it trom my insured.

Classified as Qenaral

Fmm; MrhflHo I ktorjan <*/lirhP»P KirnanOvanlinormm*

Please send the terms and conditions as well as any notes or reports arising out of the first inspection. We will then reconsider your 
request tor a second opinion.

From: Jim Ludwig idl@ml9*tpa.com
Subject; FW: Vanliner Claim # 194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies 

Date: July 21, 2021 at 3:11 PM
To; Ronicha Laroche ronichalaroche@gmail.com

From: Jim Ludwig
Sent: Monday. July 19.2021 12:21 PM
Ito: Mcheile L Kirgan <Micheile.Kirgan@vaniiner.com>
Subject: RE; Vanliner Claim # 194147 Cargo Claim tor Ronicha Laroche /Planes Companies

As discussed, please send the notes or reports arising from the first inspectton as weH as any terms and conditions you believe are 
applicable to the storage facility.

Jim Ludwig 
Partner 
Minniilo Law Group Co., LPA 
2712 Observatory Avenue 
Cincinnati. Ohio 45208 
513-723-1600
513-723-1620 (fax) 
fdlgimig-lM.com

This mess€^ is intended only tor the use of the individual or entity to whidt it is addressed and may contemn Information that is privileged, 
confidential, and exempt from disdo^re under applicable law. if you are not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible 
tor deiiv^ng the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this 
communfoation is strictly prohibited. If you have received fois communication in erra, please notify the sender. Thank you.

Minniilo
It- Law Group

From: K«chelle L. Kirgan cMtchelle KifgapQva^liner.coo
Swrt: Wednesday. July 14,2021 6:26 PM
To: Jm Ludwig <ifli.s*jUiilgdcaJWE>
Subjoct: RE: vanliner Claim # 194147 Cargo Qaim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies

From: Jim Ludwig <)dlCcgmlg-lpa cGm>
Sent: Wednesday. July 14, 2021 5:18 PM
To: Mchelie L Kirgan <Michelle Kiroan^r^vanlinef cQm>
Subject: [Extemd] RE: l^liner Claim #194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies

VANLINER
LU MPA NV 

Aiirii.wi i'. ■' 'in c.'-u-'i-i. A'l 
wwis c« yjA'-'n

if" ; 2/^ 7d se&

mchclle kirqan 
Sanicr RniimBtai»e
800-32S-3619En.9387

HV,l'.>dOilllCLlvm
LUcnHBdue ytior Meda. rtiiiliMWiaH VOU.e
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Sorry to hear ^xxjt that Michelle. Talk to you soon.

n.ij' ipi

<3mage{X)1.png>

«You.eTIlMiMllUTliBmyOJIlMA U|

dassifled as Qeneral

Michelle.

h's my understanding that Mr. Ruble should have submitted his report by now. Please share his findings at your earfleet opportunfty.

Jan

<image002.jpg>

OK. I will send a copy over as soon as i receive it from my insured.

tf

We look forward to receiving a revised offer (or any offer at ail as the first 'offer' was from the insured) from you by close of business 
Monday.

This message is intended only for the use of the individu^ or entity to which rt is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under appticaoie law. If you are not the intended recipient or the employee or 
agent re^xxisibte for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby rKXffted that any dissemination, distribution or 
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender. 
Tfink you-

From: Michelle L Kirgan cr.-lcneiie r'jrQan’^ varhpef corr.>
Sent: Wednesday, July 14.2021 6:26 PM
To: Jim Ludwig < : ' rnlg loa cc''>
Sthajoct: RE: Manliner Claim* 194147 Cargo Claim far Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies

I was out of the office last week due to a sudden death in my family. I am workfr^ on catching up. I will respond to your small by ths 
end of this week

See below your response to my request for the TAG'S AS WELL AS ANY NOTES OR REPORTS ARISING OUT OF THE FIRST 
INSPECTION.

From: Michelle L Kirgan cMiCheiie.Kii'ga
Sent: Monday, August 16.2021 6:45 PM
To: Jim Ludwig <0! ml9-1pa.com>
Subject: RE: \^r4iner Claim * 194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies

MICHELLE KIRGAN 
Seniv Claim Rc^ntcntali** 
800-315-3619 HO.9387

From: Jim Ludwig
SeiW: Wednesday, ^jgust 4.2021 11:59 AM

Subject: RE: \tarfliner Claim * 194147Cargo Claim far Ronicha Laroche/Pfanes Companies

From; Jim Ludwig <jd!‘S'mlQ-lpa.Gom>
Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 10:58 AM,

Subject: [External) FW: vanliner Claim * 194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies

Jim Ludwig 
Parbier
Minnillo Law Group Co., LPA
2712 Observatory Avenue 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45208 
513-723-1600
513-723-1620 (fax) 
jdl^mtg-lpacom 
www.MinnilloLawGroup. com 
Download mv Contact Information

IMCHELLE KIRQAN 
Seowr CUina RqnMOIMiTe 
800-325-3619 BxLSBSr
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Clantfied as Ganeial PkAA'iViDnM

"AUis ■( s tnVss
Vkeosie- <\o cA^tukeAI vritl review the balertce of your information. I wSi be back in contact wKh you.

Ce^oA 5 pV\o\>»
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pfkov Av tAoxe.dmageOOl.pn^

Classined as GenanI

Mcheae,

"IWMe Top and Leevea

Shade

4naosOO6.)po>

K was a pleasure speaking with you yesterday. As a toliow up to our conversation, may this communication serve as addittortal 
support fa the above referenced daim:

TOu mentioned that the storage facility may not have been climate contrated, therefore causing the leaves a table to warp. May I 
remifxl you that Pianos owns andAx maintains the fadtrty at which the Items were stored. So a determination regarding causation is 
of no retevance. The taae and leaves were perfectly aligned prior to Planes obtaining custody and contra of ffiis item. Upon 
relinquishing custody and contra back to my client, the taWe and leaves were misaHsxted. Therefwe. Planes is responsible fa the 
full replacement cost a these items as identified by Ms Laroche on the claim form.

Thank you fa your email and additional information. I will request from my insured a copy of the storage contract and the bin a 
laOng which shows the terms and conditions your dient sign^ accepting. Vbu can review these terms and conations regardng the 
Sterage liability of my insured and what they are rxX liable fa.

From: Mchelle L. Kirgan <Micneite KGaan gvaniinef.can>
8an«: Wednesday. July U. 2021 6:12 PM

We're reluctant to engage in yet arxjther inspection. Below are three photographs. The first is a pre-move picture showing the table 
in pristine condition with both leaves in perfect alignment with the rest of the table. The second photo highlights the now misaligned 
table/teaves. The third photo is the newly misaligned table without leaves.

-------•*' YOU.e

Without your dient allowing a secorxl opinion. Vanliner's only choice is to maintain the settlement position taken by my insured. I 
don't have any damage which would change the settlement position. This is why I was gong to have that second inspection 
conpieted. I think it would be in yoa dterrts best interest to allow a secorxl opirtion of the damage to the table because the first 
expert said the damage datmed is na transit related damage.

From: Jim Ludwig S'J' j
Smt: Wednesday, July 14.2021 5:18 PM
To: kichelle L Kirgan <Micriei.c ^.irgan.? vjntirief.com>
Sut^ect: [External] RE: vanllner Claim # 194147 Cargo Claim fa Aonicha Laroche / Planes Companies

See photo below a tom shade. Again, It was na tom when Planes took custody a it but was returned to Ms Laroche in this 
coidition I know that Planes is trying to daim that it never had possession of the shade because it wasn’t inventoried but that 
simply isn't true. The diem assures me that the shade, like the other items on the daim form, was an item over which Planes had 
custody and contra. I would suggest that the shade was duly identified on the AdOiional Services form sent to you yesterday. 
Thaefae, Planes is responsible tor the fuU replacement cost of tttis item as identified by Ms Laroche on the daim form.

<image003.jpg> 
«imago004,jpg> 
<image005.jpg>

Please send the terms and condttions as well as any rtotes or reports arising out a the first inspection. V\te will then reconsider 
request fa a second opinion.

From: Jim Ludwig «Jl^rQ|g-ipa cQrT»
Sent: Wednesday. July 14.2021 4:56 PM
Tb: Michelle L Kirgan ..
Sitoject: [External] RE: Vanliner Claim # 194147 Cargo Claim fa Ronicha Laroche! Planes Companies

MICHELLE KIRGAN 
Scsicr atimi RcpracaaiiTe 
KO-3iS-3«19BxLeff7 

i 7a.Tlii)fiL£Qm

To: Jim Ludwig
Subject: RE: Vadiner Claim f 194147 Cargo Claim fa Ronicha Laroche/Rartes Compantes



♦

Date: 05/10/2021Shipper: Ronicha Laroche Order# 40P-717-1

Pictures Of Damage Inv# Item Loss or Damage

001

►

15409630 vl

L'rV. -■

Englishman's 
Oak Dining 
Table

MastersFurnitiire
Repairs

3469-RearTylersville Road 
Hamilton, OH 45011 

937-640-3400

Both Leaves are warped 
causing table to not close 
property. Cannot say that it is 
transit damage or not 
Customer claims that things 
were stacked on top of the 
table which caused it to warp. 
The leaves cannot be 
repaired. The Chip in the 
table is transit damage and 
can be fixed. The table 
without the leaves will not 
close all the w^ either. Again 
cannot say that it transit 
damage.
On the inventory sheet for the 
table top had W-SC and for 
the leaves W-F.

Cost of Repair or 
Suggested Cash Out 
Cost to fix chip in 
table $100. The warp 
in the leaves cannot 
be fixed. Cannot say 
100% if this is PED or 
New Transit damage. 
We will let you refer 
to the inventory sheet 
that to determine if 
you should cash out.

pVI of

XbU 4U4 ■($
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Michelle just backed out on Jacobs 
bed so they're not coming. Will let 
the other lady know



Fyi

Haven't received anything yet Leaving (or the day. I'll check in with you on MorxJay.

VANLINER
V. •«. "f '

',»«•! '• • .ri '■

ai«You.«

Classified as General

K'8 incredMe to me ttiat your client wont offer a reasonable amotrtt tar the table or the maitile. How do you explain that?

Then they should be a member. I will also oonflrm to doU>ie check.

I am handling the claim on behaH of my insured. It the inspection report does not confirm the damage claimed Is Traneit Related Damage* then 
I cant make a settlement offer on those items.

I wanted to give you a quick update. I was able to finish typing the settlement letter Ws morning and emailed over to my Insuwd tor their review 
and to ask any questions. I might be able to email the settlement offer over to you today but if not today definitely tomorrow.

Why not? Is there a separate Insurer which handles storage related damage? At the end of the day. all that matters Is that the table was 
damaged when it was in nenes' custody and control.

There is no otoer insijance company that covers my Insured tor storage. The insured is not Hable tar damage which they have no control over. 
R they would drop an item or caused packing damage, those are damages which there is coverage and we would make a settlement over. 
Reading damages caused by temperature and/Or humidity, my insured does not have any control over these theretare Ankner wouU not 
accept liability for damages caused by either. The table was put into a warehouse where R gets cold during the winter and warm ditong the 
summer. The insured warehouse is not a dimate control warehouse. Any damage caused by temps andtar humidity would be denied because 
my insured did not cause nor have any control of

From: Jim Ludwig jdl®mlg-ipa.com
Subtact: FW: VanKner Claim f 194147 Cargo Claim tor Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies 

Data: August 27, 2021 at 10O PM 
To: Ronicha Laroche ronichalaroche@gmail.com

From: Mtohelle L Kirgan<Michelle.Kirgan@vanlirter.com>
Sent: Thursday. August 26, 2021 10:24 AM
To: Jim Ludwig <idl@mtg-lpa com>
Subject: RE: Vanliner Claim f 194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies

From: Jim Ludwig <ihi.2.’fnig-Joa_conT>
Sent: Tuesday. August 24.2021 10:26 AM
To: Michelle L Kirgan Ki'quh ■■-aiil;iid(.co.:)>
Subject: (External] RE: Vanllner Claim * 194147 Cargo Claim tar Ronicha Laroche / Ranes Companies

From: Mtohelle L Kirgan
Sent: Tuesday. August 24. 2021 10:35 AM
To: Jim Ludwig <
Subject: RE: Vanliner Claim * 194147 Cargo Claim tar Rontoha Laroche / Planes Companies

From: Mtohelle L Kirgan <ZiiJjuJtL:iu.gaiuLxflnluaiXxaQ]>
Sent: Tuesday. August 24.2021 10:26 AM
To: Jim Ludwig<.; . -":q Jpii
Subject: RE: \^iiner Claim # 194147 Cargo Claim tar Rontoha Laroche I Planes Companiee

Rom: Jim Ludwig<.Ji
Sent: Tuesday. August 24.2021 9:31 AM
To: Mtohelle L Kirgan ' 7cm>
Subject: (External] RE: ^nliner Claim f 194147 Cargo Claim for Ronicha Laroche / Planes Companies

VANLINER
I N 3 V fl A N " f C 0 M A
• WVN* -iUfOUi Af., UiL

W uail. ' *.* Ah iVH .li

MICHELLE KIRGAN
8«W(ir CMdb RqraoMihv
a(K>31S-36l9eitL93e7

I- igati g Van: 

a.’'

EyvvtllArown Vja.<gV\T>w^

MICHELLf KIRGAN 
(Um* KrprrifiVwiTe

800-323-9619 Ctf.93S7 
iTi.;'•.li.cj’j! JXL2. 
•">« ' .irMiiRi .'AU 

UMM^I^ Medk. YOU.*
'AV, V;

'A •! .J lA.,., ,
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MetooRonicha.

Do you have preceding text asking about their climate controlled fadlity?

Jm.

Ronicha

Sent from my IPhone

On Sep 7,2021, at 3:15 PM, Jim Ludwig ^!i]:iifTug-tpa-ccrL,> wrote:

fy*

is
the office tomorrow having some test ran so Thursday is the A

Qma < speak with him ard he talks to his upper management. I wiN then advise how we are going to proceed.

^mageOOl -pn^

yfffi aeedi. tMenMdiBf TOU.e

ClaMfM as Oeraral

Following up...

dmaoe001.pn9»

I've read and reread that email end cant make sense of what she Is saying. 1b clarify, the text sent to me by their sates employee showing a
picture of a climate controlled storage facility, was In reference to my asking about their storage facilities being climate controled.

I need to talk to my insured about this screenshot. He will then need to speak with him upper management. He said your client was 
asking fOr a picture of their warehouse and that is what he sent the text for but didn't look at what the working on the brochure had. t 
have a call scheduled to speak with him on Thursday. I am out of
soonest I could talk to him.

Furthermore, the original invoice does not state a Delivery Date because we had no idea whenAvhere we were moving. Hence, they were to 
store our belongings indefinitely until we notified them.

From: Ronicha Laroche <ronichalaroche9gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 7.2021 3:57 PM 
To: Jim Ludwig <4dl®mlg-lpB.com>
Subject: Re; Screenshot 202106  ̂at 12.S9.2S PM

Prom: Mkhelle L Kirgan <Michetle K'tfgan®vanlirw.cQfr& 
Sant: Tuesday. September 7, 2021 3;13 PM 
To: Jim Ludwig
Subject: RE: Screenshot 2021-00-30 at 12.59.25 PM

Thank you for serxJng this. I have never seen this before and will defirwtely discuss with my insured. I will be back in contact with 
you shortly.

From: Michelle L Kirgan <.Michtiiie.Kirgan(g‘vanltnflr.com> 
Sent: Tuesday. August 31,2021 3:17 PM 
To: Jim Ludwig <
Subject: RE: Screenshot 2021 -OB-30 at 12.59.25 PM

From: Jim Ludwig ^diia’ra!aHoa,cotn>
Sant: Tuesday. September 7.2021 1:29 PM
SMertu'&rternf^ET'^een  ̂ PM

‘lilL

MICHELLE KI RQAN 
SoBMfCliiiBi RefacHuMin
800-325-3619 BxL9387

Vt H .1 u:ii>>>l*l k . M I :

MICHELLE KIRQAN 
SawChim RtfnnaMiT*
800-325-3619 Bn.9S87

Kir.ijn Vanlinercom 
ail A AjiiUi nj-i iini 

IMoMiDdiw row Bmk. YOU.e

From: Jhn Ludwig Jdl@nilg>lpa.com 
Subject: RE. Screenshot 2021-08-30 at 12.59.25 PM 

Date: Septen^r 7, 2021 at 4:33 PM 
To: Ronicha Laroche ronjchalaroctie@gnriaa.com

SenA* ffioV -Vo

YWo/tf-o veh



A<c>VA

Wlw dOMdo? I doni CM >1 they lite • lawr^. I |u« nartthalo mow* forward Do waonoaijjalndarrwidartjdraKonor do I tatotfiam to cart? I'w ghon them anm^h tkna

paeo  ̂tit

Wf LuOirq.

v^arehcuse. We do ncknovZedga on th© side cf ihs text is doss mention ciitnate controC.eci This text was ssnt lo your dicnt piior to her
iTicn<e Wd do aerno^vteoce that nowhere on the mciving paparworK does it say ihrs is a dirnate conhn:;ea wsrohouse In tact, i’ does 'i e |
spsotically eKCttaa climatic damages, eic. ThesG a^e tenns and conditions are on the paperwork yont dieni signed at iho time ol her
move

rharn you ogam tor you: patience during ih.s process

ctmaoeOOl.pn^

Classllled as Oorteral

Fotiowing up..

<fmaoe00t.prg>

Underslandhg your needs. Understanding YOU.®

□asslfled as General

I

Van’iner is going to reach out to an experience uanspoitation aiiornsy to gsi his opinion on the isxi, vs the papHrwork vs the claim Alicr i
coeak With the attorney, I will be batf-; m contact witn you to advise what our pooition is on yoLu clients claim

From: Ronicha Laroche ronichalaroche@gmail.com . 
Subject: Re: \ftnllner Claim # 194147 Ronicha LaRoche - 

Date: Septembers, 2021 at7:40 PM
To: Jim Ludwig idl@mtg-lpa.com

From; Jun Ludwig <|di<j.'mlq-lpa com>
Ocr^t: Tuesday September 7, 2021 1:29 PM
To: M'Cheila L K'rgan <Miche;ie r<if8an(!’>vaniinercom>
Subiocl: [Exxter'Vill HE’ Screenshot 202i •08-30 at 12.59 25 PM

Sent: Mcrday. i\;jgust 30. 2021 3 58 PM
To: Mlchetls L. Kigan <Mich©lla Klroan(5)vanliner.com>
Subjcci: [ExieingtJ FW Screenshot 2021-03-30 at I2 59 25P.M

From: f.Sicheiie L i<irgrm<Midielle.KirQan®vanliner.cQm>
Sent; Tuesday, August 31. 2021 3 17 PiM
To: J’m Ludwig <idl(^mlg-lpa.CQm>
Subject: RE. Screenshot 202i-03'30 al 12 59 25 PM

MICHELLE KIRGAN 
Senior Claims floproseniailve 
800-325-3919 EXI.9387 
Michfillo KirOfln®Vsnlim

MICHELLE KIRGAN 
Senior Claims RepresenuDve
800-325-3610 Ext.9387
Michelle. Ki rgantSVanllner.com 
www.VQiilbQf.com
Understandbg your needs. Understanding YOU.®

Csiti-jnmyi.'^rcru

Cegn IcrwaiM massa^o

rj. A.’i1';: J , ?.re.--..
ftaS.’RfCjs.’ ' tt-icz Rosleno LaflotX: - Herein ^.''M Ijai.C3J0:.i «1C5 URJ
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I wanted to give you a qu;ck update, I did speak wrih my insured and they said ih© texted copy sent your client was from an 20i6 IHi’b .
program/picture. Fhe intent of sending the text was to only show tho pictures of the warehouse and noi lo outline any conditions of the 614*1
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From: RonlchaLarocheronichalaroche@gmail.com S 7 I44z>4^ ‘
Subject: Re: \^nliner Claim # 194147 Ronicha LaRoche - Screenshot 2021-08-30 at 12.59.25 PM 'v



I suspect the AAA will appoint an arbitrator and leave the issue to him/her to decide.

Ronicha

Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 10, 2022, at 9:30 AM. Jim Ludwig <dl@mlQ-lpa.com> wrote:

February 8,2022

Fyi.. ..Planes finally answered. Nothing earth shattering from what I can see. 
Interesting to finally see the Inspection Report. Will let you know when we 
hear from AAA.

From: Ronicha Laroche <ronichalaroche@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday. February 10. 2022 12:11 PM
To: Jim Ludwig <jdl@mlg-lpa.com>
Subject: Re: Ronicha Laroche v. Planes Moving & Storage/Case No.: 01-21-0016-8501

From: Ference, Jodi <J Ference@beneschlaw.cQm> On Behalf Of Taft. 
Clare
Sent: Wednesday, February 9,20221:57 PM
To: JaneileManuel@adr.ofg
Cc: Taft, Clare <ctaft@Beneschlaw.cQm>: Jim Ludwig <jdl@mlg-lpa.corn>: 
micheHe.kifqan@vanhner.cQrn
Subject: Ronicha Laroche v. Planes Moving & Storage/Case No.: 01-21- 
0016-8501

Thank you for providing their response below. I see they are requesting an arbitration by 
document submission only. I know I had asked that you ask for an in person on my 
behalf. What happens from here?

From: Jim Ludwig jdl@mlg-lpa.com
Subfect: RE: Ronicha Laroche v. Planes Moving & Storage/Case No.: 01-21*0016-8501 

Dale: February 10, 2022 at 12:12 PM 
To: Ronicha Laroche ronichalaroche@gmail.coni

S'

In case you're wondering, this is not something we respond or reply to at this 
time.
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Dear Ms. Manuel;

Planes admits that Claimant submitted timely a claim for alleged

household goods were inspected twice by third parties. See attached documents.

Re: Ronicha Laroche v. Planes Moving & Storage
Case No.: 01-21-0016-8501

settlement payment to Claimant, in writing, on June 3, 2021. See attached ’ l 
documents. Planes’ insurer engaged with counsel for Claimant throughout JulyJi, c
2021 to negotiate a resolution, and on August 30, 2021, Planes’ insurer made 7?T
settlement offer to Claimant’s counsel. S’ee attached documents. Claimant’s^'^^

Planes Moving & Storage hereby responds to the allegations and claims 
made in Item 2 of Claimant’s Demand for Arbitration:

The following represents Planes Moving & Storage’s response to the 
Demand for Arbitration made by Ronicha Laroche (“Claimant”). Please be 
advised that this firm represents Planes Moving & Storage in this matter.

Planes Moving & Storage denies, generally, the claims set forth in the 
Claimant’s Demand for Arbitration. Claimant is not entitled to the recovery 
sought against Planes Moving & Storage, including the attorneys fees, interest, 
arbitration costs and punitive and exemplary damages alleged by Claimant.

VIA EMAIL
Janelle A. Manuel
JanellcManuel u adr.org
Case Administrator
American Arbitration Association
45 E River Park Place West, Suite 308
Fresno, California 93720
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The inspections do not show the $15,493.94 in damages claimed by Claimant.

Planes Moving & Storage (“Planes”) admits that Claimant hired Planes 
to load, transport, warehouse and unload Claimant’s household goods. Planes 
denies that it did so negligently, or that Planes cause damage to Claimant’s , 
household goods. c-n.

Planes denies that there was any representation that Planes’ storage jfrepArM^ ■ 
fecilities were “climate controlled.” Planes denies that there was any agreement ’ 
or contract between Planes and Claimant for “climate controlled” storage of 
Claimant’s household goods. Planes states that the evidence in this Arbitration 
will show that there was no contract, agreement or representation for “climate 
controlled”storage,

Planes admits that Claimant submitted timely a claim for alleg^'*^',>n4yii , 
damage to household goods. Planes denies that it failed to negotiate with
Claimant in good faith. To wit. Planes and its insurer engaged with Claimant 
over several months in attempts to resolve Claimant’s claim. Planes offered a 
settlement payment to Claimant, in writing, on June 3, 2021. See attached ri l
documents. Planes’ insurer engaged with counsel for Claimant throughout JulyLjzbCM' 
7091 tn neontiatp a rp^nliitinn and nn Aiiaii«it ^0 9091 Plants’ insurer madft a*^. . . J ’



1.

2.

3.

Planes Household Goods Quote;4,

5.

Inspection Report from Masters Furniture Repair.6.

Sincerely,

LLP

Clare R. Taft

Three invoices related to the transportation, packing and storage 
of Claimant’s household goods;

BENESCH,
FRIEDLAND 
ER, COPLAN 
& ARONOFF

In conclusion. Planes Moving & Storage hereby denies the claims set 
forth in Claimant’s demand for arbitration. Planes further requests arbitration of 
this matter through document submission, as provided in the AAA Consumer 
Arbitration Rules.

Jim Ludwig (idFt/)mlg-lpa.com)
Michelle Kirgan (inichelle.kirganfa’vanlmcr.com)

Warehouse Receipt for storage of Claimant’s household goods; 
and

- --------- . - - - 
dad

CRT/jvf
Enc- 
cc:

The following enclosures further evidence the failure of Claimant’s
Demand against Planes; V<\Sf^pCese.UA<^

June 3,2021 letter of settlement offer from Planes; Vied

August 30,2021 letter of settlement offer from Planes’ insurer;

Jodi Ference
Legal Executive Assistant/Paralegal

» «

\. L A.-x J -rr _ Ip'S aC<£-
See attached documents. 'p\<xv\e5
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Simply put. Claimant does not have a legal or evidentiary basis to'fcCc^V‘2-d . 

recover the amounts in the Demand, Planes performed a service for Claimant- 
to pack, transport, warehouse and move Claimant’s household goods.
Claimant’s household goods were packed, stored and moved. Planes did not __
agree to store Claimant’s household goods in a “climate controlled” warehouse.
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